



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
FAO No.410 of 2019

State of Odisha & Anr.

.....

Appellants

Represented by Adv. –
Sarbeswar Behera,
A.G.A.

-versus-

Manasi Behera & Anr.

.....

Respondents

Represented by Adv. -
Sadasiva Patra, Sandeep
Rath (for Respondent
No.1)

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
24.03.2026

Order No.

04.

LA No.401 of 2019

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. This is an application with a prayer for condonation of delay in filing the present FAO.
3. The present FAO has been filed by the State challenging order dated 13.04.2018 in GIA Case No.139 of 2013 by the learned State Education Tribunal, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.
4. On perusal of the Stamp Report, it appears that there exists a delay of 332 days in presentation of the appeal.
5. Taking into consideration the submissions made by learned counsel appearing for the appellant-petitioners and on a further



consideration of the grounds taken in the condonation of delay application, the delay in filing the present FAO of 332 days is hereby condoned subject to payment of a cost of Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand) to the Respondent No.1.

6. Accordingly, the I.A stands allowed.

FAO No.410 of 2019

7. List this appeal in the week commencing 06.04.2026 For Admission.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Anil